KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 9451%0 FEB 15 aM 10: :}5

{707) 746-6915 ¢ (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

February 9, 1990

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi
RE: Unocal Service Station #6129

3420 - 35th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Levi:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report and proposal, both dated February 5, 1990,
for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(500>
Judy A. Dewey

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation

N



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 * BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6%16 * FAX: (707) 746-5581

|
KEI-P89-0502.R
February 5, 19%0
Unocal Corporation i
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Preliminary Ground Water Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #6129
3420 - 35th Avenue
oaklang, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:
|
This report presents the results of soil and ground  water
investigation for the referenced site in accordance with prpposal
KEI-P89~0902.P1 dated October 9, 1989, The purpose of the
investigation was to determine the ground water flow direction,
and to begin to determine the degree and extent of the subsurface
soil and ground water contamination at the site. The work
performed consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Drilling, installation and development of thrée
monitoring wells.

Soil sampling.
Ground water monitoring, purging and sampling.
Laboratory analyses.

Data analysis, interpretation and report preparation.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

|

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
site occupies the south corner at the intersection of 35th Avenue
and Quigley Street in Oakland, California. A Site Locat#on Map
and Site Plan are attached to this report. !

Oon September 11, 1989, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. | (KEI)
collected soil samples following the removal of two fuel gtorage
tanks and one waste o0il tank at the referenced site. Fo@r soil
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samples were collected at a depth of 14 feet from the fuel tank
pit, and one sample at a depth of 9.5 feet from the waste oil
tank pit. Five piping trench samples were also collected at
depths ranging from 3 to 7.5 feet. All samples were analyzed by
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for
total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline, benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). In addition, the |samp1e
collected from the waste oil pit was analyzed for TPH as diesel,

total o0il and grease (T0G) and EPA method 8010 constiluents.
Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the fuel
storage tank pit showed TPH as gasoline ranging from 1.8 ppm to
10 ppm. Analyses of pipe trench soil samples indicate levels of
TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 17 ppm for all
samples except for sample P3 at 3.5 feet which showed 690 ppm.
However, after further excavation, analyses of soil sample P3 at
7.5 feet indicate non-detectable levels of TPH and BTX&E. The
results of the soil sample collected from the waste oil tank pit
indicated levels of TPH as diesel at 3.3 ppm, and TOG at 58 ppm.

Documentation of soil sample collection and analytical results
are presented in KEI's report (KEI-J89-0902.R2) dated October 9,
1989. Based on the analytical results, KEI proposed 1nsta lation
of three monitoring wells.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

on December 12, 1989, three two-inch diameter monitoring | wells,
designated as MW1, MW2 and MW3, were installed at the site. The
wells were drilled, constructed and completed in accordance with
the guidelines of the Regional Water Quality Controll Board
(RWQCB) and the County well standards. i
The subsurface materials penetrated and details of the construc-
tion of the wells are described in the attached Boring Logg.
|

The three wells were drilled and completed to total depths of 44
feet each. Ground water was encountered at depths of about 35
feet beneath the surface during drilling. Soil samples were
taken at 5 foot intervals and changes in lithology beginning at
about 5 feet below grade until ground water was encountere@. The
undisturbed so0il samples were taken by driving a cCalifornia-
modified split-spoon sampler lined with brass liners ahead|of the
drilling augers. The two-inch diameter brass liners holding the
samples were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape,
and stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a cextlfled
laboratory. Each well casing was installed with a watert1¢ht cap
and padlock. A round, watertight, flush-mounted well COVer was
cemented in place over each well casing.
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The wells were developed on December 28 and 29, 1989. Prior to
development, the wells were checked for depth to the wateﬁ table
using an electronic sounder, presence of free product | (u51ng
paste tape) and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted | in any
of the wells. After recording the monitoring data, the wells
were developed with a surface pump until the evacuated water was
clear and free of suspended sediment. Monitoring ang well
development data are summarized in Table 1. ‘

The wells were sampled on January 5, 1990. Prior to saﬂpling,
monitoring data were collected and water samples wer then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted
into clean glass VOA vials, sealed with Teflon lined screw caps,
and labeled and stored on ice until delivery to a ceﬁtlfled
laboratory.

ANALYTICAIL RESUILTS

Seoil and ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Anaﬂytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California. All samples were accom-—
panied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenqatlon.
Samples were analyzed for TPH by EPA method 5030 in conjwnctlon
with modified 8015 and BTX&E by EPA method 8020.

Soil sample analyses show non-detectable 1levels of ﬁPH as
gasoline and BTX&E in all samples except in MW3 at 5 feet,| which
had TPH as gasoline levels of 1,200 ppm, and benzene at 4.5 ppm.
The water sample analyses show non-detectable levels of TPH as
gasoline and BTX&E in wells MWl, MwW2 and MW3. Results of the
soil analyses are summarized in Table 2, and the water an 1yses
on Table 3. Copies of the laboratory' analyses and Ch 1n of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.
HYDROLOGY AND GEQLOGY

|
The water table stabilized in the monitoring wells at depths
ranging from 31.87 to 32.99 feet below the surface. The ground
water flow direction appeared to be toward the south-southwest on
January 5, 1990, (based on water level data collected from the
three monltorlng wells prior to pumping).

Based on review of regional geologlc maps (U.S. Geological $urvey
Map GQ-769, "“Areal and Engineering Geology of the Oakland East
Quadrangle, California" by Dorothy H. Radbruch, 1969), th? site
is underlain by the lower mnember of the Quaternary-age San
Antonio Formation (Qsl). This unit typically consists of gravel
with a silty clay matrix.
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|
The results of our subsurface exploration (three b'rings)
indicates that the site is underlain by artificial fill maierials
up to a maximum of about 5 feet in thickness. The native earth
materials at the site typically consist of clayey gravel and well
graded gravel interbedded with sandy to gravelly clay 'to the
maximum depth explored (44 feet).

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommends 1mplementa§1on of
a monitoring and sampling program. The wells should be monitored
on a monthly basis and sampled on a gquarterly basis. The
proposed program should be conducted for a period of 12 onths.
The results of the monitoring program will be documeng;d and
evaluated after each monitoring and sampling event. Recommenda-
tions for altering or terminating the program will be made as
needed. In addition, XEI recommends the installation of four
exploratory borings to a depth of 10 feet in locations shown on
the attached Site Plan to define the extent of the soil con-
tamination encountered in boring MW3 at a depth of 5 feet (TPH at
1,200 ppm). Our proposal for this work is attached for your con-
sideration. g

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to the Alameda County health
Agency, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, 1ﬁthol~
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any| site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels
and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of
any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and I%bora-
tory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conduclve to
interpclation and extrapolation. I

The results of this study are based on the data obtained fr m the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engln ering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing foq such

work.
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Should you have any dquestions regarding this report, please do
not hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

qqizzid*SL H. Fafnﬁx

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

/N

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/90

Mardo Kaprealian
President

cll

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Site Plan
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
chain of Custody documentation
Proposal



KEI-PB89-0902.R5
February 5, 1990

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND DEVELOPMENT DAﬁA

Depth to |
Water Product Gallons
Well # (feet) Thickness Sheen Pumgeq

|
|
(Monitored, Purged and Sampled on January 5, 1990)

MWl 32.80 0 None 8
Mw2 33.02 ) None 8
MW3 31.88 0 None 8

(Monitored and Developed on December 29, 1990)

MWl 32.80 0 None 0
MW2 32.99 0 None 35
MW3 31.87 0 None 50

(Monitored and Developed on December 28, 1989)

MWl 32.70 0 None 90
Mw2 32.90 0 None 55
MW3 33.80 0 None 0
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on December 12, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as
Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbeﬂzene
|

MW1(5) 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MWL (15) 15 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(20) 20 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(25) 25 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(29.5) 29.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(34.5) 34.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (5) 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(15) 14.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (20) 20 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(25) 25 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(27) 27 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(30) 30 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(33.5) 33 ND ND ND ND KD
MW2{35) 35 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(5) 5 1,200 4.5 2.0 6.3 21
MW3 (10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (15) 15 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (20) 20 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (25) 25 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(30) 30 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(34.5) 34.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (36) 36 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicatéd.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Collected on January 5, 1990)

Depth to

Sample Water TPH as !
Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylﬁenzene
MW1 32.80 ND ND ND ND ND

MW2 32.99 ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 31.87 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1

ND = Non~detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
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PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707} 746-6915 # (707) 746-6916 ¢ FAX (707) 746-5581
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BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89-0902

Boring & Casing Diameter
9" 2"

Loqged By D‘Rﬁ% \/b [

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drlll#d

Oakland - 35th Ave, N/A 12/12/89 }
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling cémpany
MWl Method Auger EGI !
Penetra—}G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USscs |
0 i
— —] A.C. Pavement !
— ] Clay, sand and gravel: f;ll, large
— — chert boulder at 6", dark vellowish
— — brown.
5/7/11 — 5 i
— CH Clay, high plasticity, with gravel, 5%
— sand, stiff, moist, dark ‘ellowish
= ~ brown. |
— Clayey gravel, 5-10% sand, dense,
11/15/30 — 10 GC/ moist, dark yellowish brown, lensed
— CH with gravelly clay and clag, high
— — plasticity, very stiff, mo}st, dark
— — yellowish brown, gravel to| 3/4".
- I
— ) Clayey gravel with sand, 15L359 clay,
18/30/48 — 15 GC B very dense, slightly m01st\to wet,
— 2201 dark yellowish brown, gravel to 1.
— - EEE
18/29 — 20 -——E ss3°28 Color change at 20 feet to Jiiark brown.

1
Page 1 of 3



BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89~0902

Boring & Casing Diameter
gn an

Logged By
D.L.

Project Nane

Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drille&

Cakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/12/89 1
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW1 Method Auger EGI ;
Penetra—-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level|Samples graphy Description
blows/6e" USsCSs .
:] : Clayey gravel with sand, as above.
[: —1 GC g ==
a__ _
E -
16/33 — 25 — CH Gravelly clay, high plasticiky, 10 -
— 15% sand, gravel to 3/4", very stiff,
— — moist, dark yellowish brownl and dark
— — brown, mottled. ;
n |
19/40 — 30 Gc [t Clayey gravel with sand, 15-30% coarse
— % sand, very dense, moist, dark brown,
— — gravel to 1". i
| ]
v [ i Clayey gravel with sand, 15-20% clay,
26/50- -~ — 35 gravel to 1 1/2%", very dens?, moist
5 1/2 - to wet, dark brown. ;
12/22 40 il Clayey gravel, as above, stréng brown.

Pageéz of 3



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0902 g" 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
oakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/12/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Coméany
MW1 Method Auger EGI !
Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level [Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
e ,

— — GC poi=zH Clayey gravel, as above.

e -. - :

— —]

I_... ]

[ -

- 60 — TOTAL DEPTH 44"

Page B of 3



WELL COMPLETTION

PROJECT NAME: Unocal — Oakland - 35th Avenue

DIAGRAM

BORING/WELL NO.__ MWl

PROJECT NUMBER:

KEI-P89-0902

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89689

Flush-mounted Well Cover

L]

F.

\
1
|
Total Depth: 44"

Boring Diameter*: g%

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem

|
Auqér

Casing Length: 44!

Material:_Schedule 40 PVC

2.375"

1

Casing Diameter:_0D

il

IDb 2.067"

Depth to Perforationé: 24"

Perforated Length: | 20°

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:__ 0.020%"

Surface Seal: ' 20"

Seal Material: Concrete

Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bent#nite

Gravel Pack: i22'

RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:__ None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING

LOG

Project No.

Boring & Casing Diameter

.
Logged B"@j&{ﬁa\@

KEI-P89~0902 gn 2n
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
pakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/12/89 ‘
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling COmpany
MW2 Method Auger EGI ‘
Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati- 1
tion levellSamples graphy Description
blows/6" uUscs :
0 |
— — ¥wol A .C. Pavement !
— — i 1Well graded gravel with clay) 10-15%
— —] =A==~ sand, very dense, moist, ye;low1sh
— — GC ; brown to dark yellow1sh brown,
— — 8 gravel to 5", sand content decreases
— — % with depth. !
10/15/16 - 5 % ;
— 2>-B5% Clayey gravel, 25-45% clay, 10-15%
— sand, very dense, very mois‘ dark
— yellowish brown, gravel to 1".
13/36/ — <E
50_5" o
S JE | L —
29/39/40 — 10 -—EiGC/ Clayey gravel, as above, lenéed with
— CH gravelly clay, same. !
e Color change at 12 feet, dark yellow-
27/38/ — GC ish brown and strong brown, mottled.
50-5" — ;
— Color change at 14 feet to dérk yel~
— E iy lowish brown.
37/50- = 15 SRR
12l £ o EE
— - =<y Clayey gravel with sand, verf dense,
— — 2l slightly moist to moist, dark yellow-
27/37/47 — ish brown, gravel to 1 1/2".
— . ¥4 Clayey gravel, very dense, moist, dark
16/30/39 — 20 m w brown.

Page |1 of 3




BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89-0902

Boring & Casing Diameter
9" 2"

Logged By

b.L. |

Project Name

Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilléd

oakland -~ 35th Ave. N/A 12/12/89 |
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling C&mpany
MW2 Method Auger EGI
Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
e ;
m N B
30/50 — _EE R Clayey gravel to gravelly élay, very
— GC pofp dense, moist, dark brown, [clay is
— — : high plasticity, very sti‘f.
25/34/ — 25
50-6" — GW- B Well graded gravel with clay and sand,
— GC =& 25-35% coarse sand, very dense,
— —_— A moist, dark brown.
— CH Sandy clay, high plasticity, 5-10%
15/20/33 - sand, very stiff, moist, dark brown
— =T to dark reddish brown.
— e B Clayey gravel with sand, gravel to 1",
- 15-30% sand, very dense, m01st dark
16/22/35 — 30 brown.
13/24/48 —
27/37/40 - Etroa® Well graded gravel with cl&y and sand,
40/25/34| o [~ 35
i
— — Sandy clay, high plast1c1typ with
— — CH gravel, very stiff, moist,| dark brown
19/22/32 40 15-30% gravel to 5/8", *‘

Pag% 2 of 3




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0502 gn 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal | Well Head Elevation Date Drilledé
Oakland - 35th Ave, N/A 12/12/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stenm Drilling Company
MW2 ) Method Auger EGI {
o+
Penetra-|G. W.|!Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCs |
— — Sandy clay as above. |
— —1 CH
17/24/25 —
— -
— — Gravelly clay, high plasticiFy, with
— sand, very stiff, moist, dark brown,
— ] \gravel to 5/8",
u _
- .
— 60 —— TOTAL DEPTH 44° |

Pagei3 of 3




WELL

PROJECT NAME:

COMPLETION

Unocal -~ Oakland - 35th Avenue

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NUMBER:_KEI-P89-0902

|
BORING/WELL Nq. MW2

WELL PERMIT NO.:__89689

Flush-mounted Well Cover

L]

A.

B.

F.

Total Depth: 44"

Boring Diameter*: "

Drilling Method:_ Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length:

44"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter:_OD = 2,375"

D % 2.067"

|
Depth to Perforation%: 24"

Perforated Length: } 20"
Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot
Perforation Size:_ 0.,020"
Surface Seal: 20"
Seal Material: Concéete
Seal: 2!
Seal Material:__ Bentonite
Gravel Pack: 22!
RMC Lonestar

Pack Material:_Sand |

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:_ _None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bﬂt wear.




BORING

LOG

Project No.

KEI-P89-

0902

Boring & Casing Diameter

9"

Logged By

2" D.L.

Fe™

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

oakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/13/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Comﬁany
MW3 Method Auger EGI ‘
L
Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati- |
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs |
0 :
-— — A.C. Pavement i
— ] I
— :] Gravel, sand and clay: f£fill |and
[: disturbed native soil, dark yellowish
— brown.
11/12 — LTS No sample recovery first attempt.
8/21/36 = 5 GC *Z- Clayey gravel with sand, very dense,
— very moist to wet, olive, dark yel-
lowish brown below 6 feet. !
N _ T
[ ™ ‘ i
— =1 Clayey gravel with sand, 25-35% clay,
13/29 — 10 —~£i gravel to 1 1/2", very dense, moist,
— 3 dark yellowish brown, clay ﬂs high
— — :‘i plasticity. |
- ;
16/30/ — 15 CH Gravelly clay, high plasticit‘, with
50-5 1/2 — sand, very stiff to hard, moist, dark
— brown and dark yellowish bro|n, mot-
— tled. '
_—. | e
— noy Clayey gravel with sand, 1ens%d with
e with clay sand with gravel to 3/8",
f— very dense, moist, dark brown, 15%
26/34 — clay throughout, gravel to 1r.

|
Page 1 of 3

1



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-PB9-0902 9" 2" D.L.

Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Oakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/13/89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI

Penetra-|{G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-

tion level|Samples graphy Description

blows/6" Uscs |
- ] i

19/33 - 25 ——Ei GC (B85 clayey gravel with sand, 15—55% sand,
— > very dense, moist, dark broﬁn.

- Sandy clay, high plasticity,}firm to
— stiff, moist, strong brown.

8/8/12 -

— Gravelly clay, high plasticiqy with
— sand, dense, moist to very moist,
— strong brown to dark brown.

40/50/50 — SBTI o1l graded gravel with clay land sand,
— very dense, moist to wet, dﬁrk brown,
= gravel to >2",

-R -

43/50-5 J!_ N
n S
— Undifferentiated clayey graveh and
— gravelly clay, very dense, very
— stiff, dark brown. ‘

Page % of 3




BORING LOG

|
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-0902 gn 2" D.L. .
Project Name Unocal | Well Head Elevation Date Drilledl
Oakland - 35th Ave. N/A 12/13/89 !
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGX
Penetra-{G. W.|Depth (ft)! strati- t
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs |
— — GC/ Undifferentiated clayey gravél and
— — CH gravelly clay, as above. }
L —
— ] |
— - !
| —
K: 50 —
— —
— 55 ———
N i
. 60 —— TOTAL DEPTH 44° |

Page $ of 3




WELL

PROJECT NAME:

COMPLETION

Unocal - Oakland - 35th Avenue

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NUMBER:_ _ KEI-P89-0902

BORING/WELL NO.__MW3

WELL PERMIT NO.: 89689

Flush-mounted Well Cover

E.

F.

Total Depth: 44"

Boring Diameter¥*: g"

Drilling Method: Holiow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 43"

Material: Schedule 44Q

PVC

2.375"

Casing Diameter:_OD

ID

f

2.067"

Depth to Perforations

Perforated Length: 1

1 23!

20"

Mac
Perforation Type:_81lag

hined
t

Perforation Size:__ 0.

020"

Surface Seal:

19'

Seal Material: _Concr

ete

Seal:

2'

Seal Material:

Bentonite

Gravel Pack:

22!

RMC anestar

Pack Material: Sand

L

Size:_ #3

Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material:  N/A

)
T

|
I

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on b#t wvear.




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

Kapreallan Englneeringlnc h ClientProject ID:  Unocal, Oakland, 35thAve/QUtgley :
“P.0. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: | Dec 14, 1989;.
#:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: | Dec 22, 1989::
:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. _ First Sample #:  912-1854 Reported: | 3, 19
“ R A T T LI o o e N 2 T

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 80?5/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl i
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

912-1854 Mwi1- (5) N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D, N.D.

912-1855 MWi- (10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1856 MW1- (15) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1857 MW1- (20) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1858 MW1- (25} N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1859 MW {29.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1880 MW1- (34.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1861 MW2- (5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-1862 MW2- {10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

912-18563 Mw2- (15) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P\

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 912}‘854.}(5& <1>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

ampled:
Received:

“:Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ien | :
«P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:

“'Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. _ First Sample #:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
912-1864 MW2- (20) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1865 MW2- (25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1866 MW2- (27) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1867 MW2- (30) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1868 MW2- (33.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1869 MW2- (35) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1870 MW3- (5) 1,200 4.5 2.0 21 6.3
912-1871 MW3- (10) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1872 MW3- (15) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1873 MW3- (20) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
\
|
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low 1o Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

IAL )

Belinda C. Vega >/ \
Project Manager 91:141854.KE1 <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

- @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<’

=Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Prgject ID:  Unocal, Oakland, 35th Ave/Quigley Sampled:
+:P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method EPA 5030/8015 /8020 Analyzed:

tion: M do Kapr First S 912-1874 R :

Dec 12, 1989 :
Dec 14, 1989:!
Dec 22, 1989:;

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)
Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
912-1874 MW3- (25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9121875  MW3- (30) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1876 MW3- (34.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
912-1877 MW3- (36) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 01 0.1

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&M@“\)

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager

i
|

912)854.KEl <3>
|



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

IrS i SITE NAME B ADDRESS i ANMALYSES REQUESTED i TURN ARCEMO TIME: I[

! AGRENESENENN S ANESCNIN !
;unnessmc | S W WD VSR I T A TR O B |

| | T T R T IR T N |

: — A ool YT ——————

1 ! | I B A ;//I Lo . _ |

| osample | i } | I 1 oF | SAMPLING |z /i | | | | RENARKS |

| towo. | DATE | TIME | solL |MATER | GRAB|COMP ] CONT . | LOCATIOM | F [ﬂl | | | | i !
/‘v\m—\e\\m-w' AN ;\} I\ s aeiE N X SR | |
T S A VAN AW — ASASEN SN |
vl TR L Kixl L1 3 1 |
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} f,).\"fﬁb\ } a\w\ | 1. Have atl samples received for analysis been stored in ice? |

[Relmq.ns by: (Signature) | Date/Time | Received by: (Signature) 1 14 t

| | ] 2. Vill samples relrlaigrrefrigerated witil analyzed? }

i ; + | !
{Relinquished by: (Signature) |  Date/Time | Received by: (Signature) [ 3. Did sny samples receigd for analysis have head space? |

: | | B I {2 '

| — } 4 § 4. MWere samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged? i
[Relmqulshed by: (s\gnature) | u Date/Time | ived by: (Signature) 1 \(/} [ _ ({ ]
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

RERARKS

(R

o e i —— e —— e e

e e — e —— s o ]

f— . m— —— e e a— — ]

bt et —— — ——

fr — s —— —— e —

ANALYSES REQUESTED

pr e — — e ——— —

SAMPLING
LOCAT IOH

: Z
00 [——=]
27 |saf
S“ Ru m
2, Z e
\\h X
X
47 |
4 &
2 |-
g

L e mm A s s

| son

]
I
I
DATE | TiME
!

- mn — —

T OsRE @ W IX

¥
I\
I
1

"t

l
T

Sk
S8\ Iy

Is
!
Ilr_
iw
i
b
i
]
[
F
J/ B\\\

A

l

-

T

»

Y

AL -B

i
]

5

.sg:i

T

WL SRR

AR

1

o e o]

fr e

- e

1

— et

k@{\b\x

K
Wﬁwtwe)
Rel inqui by

] The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

.. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Oakland, 35th Ave. Sampled: Jan 5, )
=P.0. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: | Jan 5,
/:Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: | Jan 9,
iAttention: Mardo Kaprealiari, P.E 001-0580 A-B .. . Bepored: | Jan 10,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 80'!] 5/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Hg/L pa/L pg/L pg/L pg/l

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

0010580 A-B  Mwi1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

0010581 A-B mMw2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

0010582 A-B  mw3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits; 30.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Low to Madium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

FOLINAY
Belinda C. Vega V |
Project Manager [10580.KE <1
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